
 

 

 
Agenda for Strategic Planning Committee 
Monday, 10th June, 2019, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Strategic Planning Committee 
Councillors: S Bond (Chairman), N Hookway (Vice-Chairman), 
M Allen, F Caygill, O Davey, S Hawkins, P Hayward, M Howe, 
F King, D Ledger, T McCollum, A Moulding, G Pratt, E Rylance 
and P Skinner  

 
Venue: Council Chamber Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris; 

01395 517542; email wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Thursday, 30 May 2019 
 
 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of  the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Review of East Devon Area of Special Control of Advertisements (ASCA)  (Pages 
9 - 36) 

8 Planning Appeals Status Report  (Pages 37 - 42) 

9 East Devon Guide for the Listing of Local Heritage Assets  (Pages 43 - 74) 

 
 
 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/matters-of-urgency/


Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber Blackdown House on 26 March 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.01 am and ended at 11.55 am 
 
 
50    Public speaking  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
There were no members of the public that wished to speak. 
 

51    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 20 February 2019 were 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

52    Declarations of interest  

 
Cllr Eleanor Rylance - Minute 56 – Personal interest – Ward member for Broadclyst 
Parish Council; 
Cllr Ian Hall – Minute 57 – Personal interest – Chairman of Open Lawn Sports Centre 
 

53    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency discussed. 
 

54    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no items that officers recommended should be dealt with requiring exclusion 
of the public or press. 
 

55    Heritage Strategy  

 
The report presented to the committee outlined the outcome of the public consultation on 
the Heritage Strategy and sought agreement to the adoption of the East Devon Heritage 
Strategy 2019 – 2031, subject to amendments outlined in the report and to the 
introduction of a pilot scheme for a Conservation Area review in a phased approach for 
East Budleigh including the Otter Valley Association. 
 
The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management advised that 34 
responses to the consultation had been received from consultees including local history 
and amenity groups, neighbourhood planning groups, and town and parish councils.  
Members noted that the responses received were largely positive including minor 
comments about detail and engagement with other groups and comments about the 
timing and monitoring of the action plan.  Members also noted a positive response had 
been received from Historic England endorsing the strategy. 
 
The Committee were supportive of the recommendation and comments included: 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee 26 March 2019 
 

 Clarification was sought about recommending East Budleigh for the pilot scheme.  
In response the Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management 
advised East Budleigh was a typical example of a conservation area with a 
community group and neighbourhood planning group that were keen to be 
involved. 

 Clarification was sought if East Budleigh had been chosen because of its historic 
association. In response the Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development 
Management confirmed this was the main reason and drew attention to the Otter 
Valley Association and the Neighbourhood Planning Groups. 

 Clarification was sought whether the parish council was aware of the proposal.  In 
response the Service Lead, Planning Strategy was not able to confirm but advised 
the Policy Team had liaised with all the community groups. 

 Clarification was sought on the Sid Vale Association’s interest on the pilot scheme 
and whether two schemes could be run at the same time.  The Service Lead, 
Planning Strategy and Development Management advised he was aware there 
had been interest but wanted to use a smaller town for the pilot to learn from; 

 The need for an additional planning officer to help undertake the task.  In 
response the Chief Executive confirmed that additional staff resources were not 
envisaged; 

 The need to protect heritage; 

 The need to engage with national bodies including The National Trust; 
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That the East Devon Heritage Strategy 2019 – 2031 as detailed in this report be 

approved. 
2. That the pilot scheme for a Conservation Area review for East Budleigh including 

the Otter Valley Association as described in the Heritage Strategy be approved. 
 

56    East Devon and Blackdown Hills Landscape Character Assessment  

 
The Committee considered the Service Lead, Strategic Planning and Development 
Management report summarising the comments on responses received and to seek 
Members approval for adoption of the revised (2019) East Devon and Blackdown Hills 
Landscape Character Assessment. 
 
Discussion on the East Devon and Blackdown Hills Landscape Character Assessment 
included: 

 Consideration to incorporate animals for conservation grazing to bring farming into 
the local economy.  In response the Chief Executive advised this was part of the 
Management Plan and highlighted Nature Reserves and gave an  example of the 
RSPB Nature Reserve at Newton Poppleford where grazing has been going on for 
some time;  

 Concerns raised that farming interest had not been demonstrated in the report as 
farming has the biggest effect on landscapes.  In response the Chairman 
explained that the farming community had been fully engaged in work on the 
Blackdown Hills AONB management plan where these issues were more relevant; 

 No response received from the National Farmers Union; 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the comments received on the Draft document be noted. 
2. That the adoption of the revised (2019) East Devon and Blackdown Hills 

Landscape Character Assessment for use in decision making be approved. 
 

page 4



Strategic Planning Committee 26 March 2019 
 

57    Action Plan for Production of a Revised East Devon Playing Pitch 

Strategy  

 
The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management briefed the 
Committee on the production of the original East Devon Playing Pitch Strategy and the 
Sports Playing Pitch Strategy and advised this report sought recommendation to revise 
the East Devon Playing Pitch Strategy.  The expectation would be a light touch exercise 
every three years to refresh information and data.  
 
Members noted the major benefits of keeping an up-to-date strategy which assists in 
funding from Sport England.  Members noted funding had been received for Kings 
School, Ottery St Mary and had also helped massively with negotiations on development 
at Cranbrook, Winslade Park, Clyst St Mary and the former Rolle College Playing Fields, 
Exmouth. 
 
The Committee considered the report that outlined the methodology for a revised East 
Devon Playing Pitch Strategy as discussed and agreed with Sport England.  Members 
noted the slight risk of assistance from external consultants for the more technical work 
with costs covered by existing budgets. 
 
The Committee were supportive of the East Devon Playing Pitch Strategy and points 
raised during discussion were: 

 Fundamentally important for health and wellbeing; 

 The Strategy needs to be reviewed to reflect the criteria changes for sports halls.  
Concerns raised that the Rugby Union now would like to lease pitches to clubs; 

 Concerns raised that schools are losing play space due to expansion to 
accommodate the increase in pupils; 

 Welcome the focus on grass root sport and a flag ship facility; 

 Need provision for children to be active; 

 Football teams struggle in the winter to find suitable pitches to play on; 

 Social and health benefit to children and families; 

 Encourage more sports field sites to be used for night time helicopter landings for 
financial benefit and site protection; 

 Encourage joint use of school fields; 

 Not boundary restrictive; 

 Encourage clubs to signpost for funding; 

 Clarification sought on pitch provision in green wedge sites.  In response the 
Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management explained that 
pitch provision could be appropriate in a green wedge provided it does not conflict 
with the purposes of the green wedge such as if it would lead to settlement 
coalescence.  The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development 
Management also referred to the example in the draft Exmouth Sports Pitch 
Strategy and advised it would be reviewed in the next phase; 

 Provision for ladies sport including netball; 

 Provision for 3G pitches and Multi-use Games Areas (MUGA’s); 

 Concerns raised for deterioration of non-club sites and bringing them up to 
standard; 

 Protection of sports; 

 Clarification of Sports Strategy, Health Strategy and Planning Strategy. 
 

RESOLVED: 

page 5



Strategic Planning Committee 26 March 2019 
 

That a revised East Devon Playing Pitch Strategy in consultation with Sport England and 
other supporting bodies and clubs to aid future funding bids to support the delivery of 
new and improved sport facilities in the district and negotiations with developers over 
provision as part of the major developments be approved. 
 

58    Custom and Self-build Housing  

 
The Committee considered the report which sought to provide Members with a detailed 
understanding of ways to encourage more custom and self-build in East Devon. 
 
During discussion some members expressed frustration about recommendation 3 and comments 
were made that the proposed task and finish forum would duplicate work already completed by 
the Overview Committee and Housing Review Board.  It was also commented that the detailed 

work already undertaken had not been included in this document.  The Chief Executive 
responded to the views expressed and advised the idea of another task and finish form 
had come from Members themselves as expressed in the Member Workshop on self and 
custom build in December 2018.  The Chief Executive advised the comments made 
would be addressed.  
 
Comments made during discussions included: 

 A good way to bring good quality affordable housing into the community; 

 Interpretation for self-build and affordability; 

 The need for work on examples including modular builds. 

 The need to tailor buildings to community needs; 

 Homes England policies have changed; 

 Custom build houses provides work for small builders; 

 Frustration was expressed that some very expensive houses are alleged to be 
self-build; 

 The National Planning Policy guidance considers how to best support self-build 
and custom house building; 

 Building houses builds communities; 

 The Right to Buy Model should be used for custom and self-build housing, people 
should have working and family links to the area; 

 EDDC own a huge piece of housing land in Axminster that could be used for the 
benefit of people who live in the East Devon area.  Concerns raised that EDDC 
had not moved forward with the site in Axminster.  In response the Chief 
Executive noted the concerns raised and suggested it could be discussed at the 
Housing Review Board to better understand the levels of difficulty the council is 
faced with; 

 Big demand for assisted living units whi
[...]
ate 
Strategic Planning Committee taking into account what is happening in the district, 
what the council can do to assist and taking the outcome of the Housing task and 
finish forum and Housing Review Board Workshop into account. 

 
 

59    Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document  

 
The Committee considered the Service Lead, Strategic Planning and Development 
Management report that sought approval of the draft Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document for public consultation over a period of six weeks.  The purpose of 
the report was to give guidance about expectations for affordable housing delivery in the 
district which would enable developers and landowners to understand the requirements. 
 
The Committee noted the limited detail on viability in the report.  The Service Lead, 
Strategic Planning and Development Management advised it can be referred to on the 
website where it is regularly updated. 
 
Points raised during discussion on the proposed draft Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document included: 
 

 Clear guidance and illustrations were welcomed to show what is and what is not 
acceptable when considering planning applications at Development Management 
Committee that have badly clustered affordable housing; 

 Clarification sought on the affordability ratio and the definition of affordable 
housing.  The Service Lead, Strategic Planning and Development Management 
advised that delivering houses under the new definition of affordable housing in 
the NPPF such as discounted market housing are not affordable to people with 
the greatest need in East Devon.  The Service Lead, Strategic Planning and 
Development Management advised it was a fundamental problem that East 
Devon District Council do not have control over but had made representations to 
government about; 

 Clarification sought on whether the viability can be done ahead of planning 
consent as the value paid for the land is often the biggest factor affecting the 
viability of a development.  The Service Lead, Strategic Planning and 
Development Management advised the approach taken was from Homes England 
in terms of funding bids and welcomed the responses from the consultation.  It 

page 7



Strategic Planning Committee 26 March 2019 
 

was also advised that viability appraisals would only be done when not policy 
compliant.  Since the viability often changes over time due to unexpected costs, 
economic change etc., it was not possible to fix viability and hold developers to 
the original agreement.  The Chief Executive advised to use Cranbrook as a case 
study to reflect on how much public money was needed for the development.  
Phase 1 cost £55m (not including Junction 29 and the Clyst Honiton Bypass); 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document for public 
consultation over a period of six weeks be approved.  
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
P Diviani (Chairman) 
M Allen (Vice-Chairman) 
S Bond 
J Elson 
G Godbeer 
I Hall 
G Jung 
R Longhurst 
E Rylance 
P Skinner 
M Williamson 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
D Barratt 
R Giles 
A Moulding 
I Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Strategic Planning and Development Management 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
M Booth 
C Brown 
M Howe 
G Pook 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 8



Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 10th June 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

Agenda  7  

 

Subject: Review of East Devon Area of Special Control of Advertisements 
(ASCA) 

Purpose of report: To seek Members agreement to recommend that full Council make 
changes to the areas included in the East Devon Area of Special Control 
of Advertisements. 

Recommendation: 1. That this Committee recommend that full Council make 
amendments to the areas covered by the Area of Special 
Control of Advertisements as set out in the attached draft 
schedule (Appendix 2). 

2. That the Service Lead – Planning Strategy and Development 
Management be authorised to make minor changes to the 
draft modification Order (Appendix 2) prior to finalisation. 
This is intended to cover the production of more detailed 
plans to indicate the changes proposed and any minor 
wording updates that may be necessary. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

To ensure that the appropriate areas are covered by the Area of Special 
Control of Advertisements. 

Officer: Linda Renshaw, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Email lrenshaw@eastdevon.gov.uk   
Tel: 01395 571 683 

Financial 
implications: 
 

There are no direct financial implication resulting from the 
recommendations 

Legal implications: This modified order designating amended areas of special control is 
made under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and will only come 
into effect once approved by the Secretary of State. This approval is a 
formal process where objections are invited and may be made following 
receipt a hearing may be required with consideration of the 
representations before approval is issued. Other than this there are no 
other legal implications 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

Changes to the Area of Special Control of Advertisements will not have 
specific equalities impacts 

Risk: Low Risk 

The Area of Special Control of Advertisements has been reviewed and 
consulted on in accordance with legal requirements. There is a risk that if 
the results of this review are not implemented then its legitimacy could 

page 9

Agenda Item 7



be challenged. There also a risk that the Secretary of State may not 
agree to some or all of the changes. 
 

Links to background 
information: 

 Review Consultation Document February and March 2019  

 29th January 2019 agenda item 

 29th January 2019 minutes 

 Review of East Devon A
[...]
ng principles. No additional areas have been included in the ASCA. 

 

 

page 36



Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date: 10th June 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

Agenda item 8  

 

Subject: Planning Appeals Status Report 

Purpose of report: The report is provided as an update on the current situation regarding 
planning appeal decisions and gives an overview of the results of 
planning appeals for the year from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019. 

Recommendation: That Members note: 

1. That the Council’s success rate on planning appeals over 
the last year has improved from 64.3% in the 2017 – 18 
Monitoring year to 72.2% over the last year.  

2. The trends in appeal decisions identified in the report 
particularly the substantial harm that needs to be identified 
to successfully defend the refusal of household extensions.  
 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

To ensure that Members are appraised of the Council’s current 
performance in respect of planning appeal decisions. 

Officer: Chris Rose – Development Manager – Planning Tel; 01395 517419 
email CHRose@eastdevon.gov.uk  

Financial 
implications: 
 

No additional financial implications other than those stated within the 
costs section within the body of the report 

Legal implications: There are no legal implications other than as noted in the report. 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

Risk Low Risk 

 

Links to background 
information: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/planning-inspectorate-
statistics  
 

 

1.0 Background 
 
This report details the performance of the Development Management Team with regard to    
planning appeals for the period of the 1st April 2018 to the 31st March 2019.  

page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:CHRose@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/planning-inspectorate-statistics
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/planning-inspectorate-statistics


 
1.2 For the purposes of this rep
[...]
t decisions on planning applications 
are made in accordance with current Government Advice. 

 
4.3     One of the appeals allowed was a direct result of a change in Government Policy following 

the Councils decision to refuse the application (see para. 2.6 above). There has not been any 
other significant change in Policy over the last twelve months which can be attributed to the 
Council’s success rate over that period.  

 
4.4 It is clear from the appeal decisions that there has to be a significant level of harm from a 

house extension for the Planning Inspectorate to uphold a refusal of planning permission and 
this needs to be recognised by Planning Officers and Members when making 
recommendations and determining Householder planning applications. 

 
4.4 When a decision is made to refuse an application, the reasons have to be well substantiated, 

robustly supported by adopted policies and in accordance with Government advice. 
 

 

 

 

 

page 42



 Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 9 

Subject: East Devon Guide for the Listing of Local Heritage Assets 

Purpose of report: To advise Members on the outcome of the public consultation on the 
draft East Devon Guide to the Listing of Local Heritage Assets 

Recommendation: That the draft East Devon Guide for the Listing of Local Heritage 
Assets be adopted, subject to amendments arising from the 
consultation as set out in this report. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

To gain formal approval of the amended East Devon Guide for the 
Listing of Local Heritage Assets. 

Officer: Jacqui Best, Planning Policy Officer 

JBest@eastdevon.gov.uk; 01395 517483 

Financial 
implications: 
 

The provisions for accounting for Heritage Asses introduced in 
Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 30 and adopted into FRS 102 will 
apply to all heritage assets that are held and maintained by t
[...]
 

page 72



 

 

Consultation Details 

Please provide details of consultation and any responses received 

Consultation with owner: 
 
 
 
 
Consultation with local community: 

 

Comments 

Please provide any further information about your nomination, its significance and how it meets 

the criteria, on separate sheets if needed. 

 

 

Please click here to submit completed form 

If not completing online, please email to:  planningpolicy@eastdevon.gov.uk, or post to:  

Planning Policy Team, 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House,  

Border Road,  

Heathpark Industrial Estate,  

Honiton. 

EX14 1EJ 

 

Phone: 01395 516551      www.eastdevon.gov.uk   

page 73

mailto:planningpolicy@eastdevon.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of  the previous meeting
	7 Review of East Devon Area of Special Control of Advertisements (ASCA)
	8 Planning Appeals Status Report
	9 East Devon Guide for the Listing of Local Heritage Assets
	Local list guide May 2019 with amendments in red




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber Blackdown House on 10 June 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.01 am and ended at 10.53 am 
 
 
1    Public speaking  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present to the meeting and commended the previous 
Strategic Planning Committee for the work done under the Chairmanship of Paul Diviani 
and Vice Chairman Mike Allen.   
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

2    Minutes of  the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 26 March 2019 were confirmed 
as a true record with the following amendment to Cllr Ian Hall declaration of interest 
which should read Chairman of Cloakham Lawns Sports Centre. 
 
Cllr Moulding sought an update on the progress of the independent study agreed at 
Strategic Planning Committee on 27 November 2018 to consider the specific housing 
needs within the community.  The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development 
Management advised consultants had been commissioned for the study but it was 
decided to wait to run the panel meeting until post elections to allow works to progress to 
discuss initial findings.  The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development 
Management would look to set up a panel meeting early summer.   
 
Some members were keen to consider the independent study as an agenda item at the 
next Strategic Planning Committee.  In response the Service Lead, Planning Strategy 
and Development Management advised it was intended to be an open invite to all 
members and not specifically for this committee although agreed the consultants works 
would come back to the Strategic Planning Committee. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 
Cllr Sam Hawkins – Minute 6 - Personal interest – Ward member for Cranbrook 
Cllr Olly Davey – Minute 6 – Personal interest – Ward member for Exmouth 
Cllr Fred Caygill – Minute 6 – Personal interest – Ward member for Exmouth 
 
The Strategic Lead for Governance and Licensing and Monitoring Officer gave advice on 
declarations of interest and reminded members to be clear on what they were declaring 
and that it must be in relation to the agenda.    
 
The Planning Barrister suggested seeking advice prior to the start of the committee if 
they had any concerns about interests, bias and predetermination. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency discussed. 



Strategic Planning Committee 10 June 2019 
 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no items that officers recommended should be dealt with requiring exclusion 
of the public or press. 
 

6    Review of East Devon Area of Special Control of Advertisements 

(ASCA)  

 
The committee considered the Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development 
Management’s report on the review of the Area of Special Control of Advertisements 
(ASCA) which sought agreement to recommend that full council make changes to the 
areas included in the East Devon Area of Special Control of Advertisements. 
 
The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management highlighted the 
need for a greater level of control of advertisements within the district and that there a 
need to review the ASCA on a regular basis to ensure that the appropriate areas were 
covered. 
 
The report outlined the four responses received including proposed changes from 
Colyton Parish Council and Cranbrook Town Council.  
 
Members raised the following points during discussion: 
 

 Clarification was sought on how far the district council can control advertisements 
for businesses, in particular A-boards.  In response the Service Lead, Planning 
Strategy and Development Management advised legislation determined that A-
boards on footpaths do not need consent as they were not classed as a 
permanent fixture.   The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development 
Management invited the member to email him with specific sites and locations of 
concern to follow up and advised, if appropriate,  refer to the Highways Authority 
for investigation. 

 Clarification was sought on advertisement prohibition that could affect future 
planning applications for car parks in Axminster.  The Service Lead, Planning 
Strategy and Development Management confirmed it would not affect future 
planning applications. 

 
RECOMMENDED:  

1. That Full Council make amendments to the areas covered by the Area of Special 
Control of Advertisements as set out in this report be approved. 
RESOLVED: 

2. That the Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management be 
authorised to make minor changes to the draft Modification Order (Appendix 2) 
prior to finalisation being approved. 

 
 

7    Planning Appeals Status Report  

 
The Committee considered and discussed the report presented by the Service Lead, 
Planning Strategy and Development Management outlining the current performance in 
respect of planning appeal decisions. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee 10 June 2019 
 

Members were pleased to note that the success rate on planning appeals had improved 
from last year. The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management 
reported that 72.2% of appeal decisions had been won this year compared to 64.3% last 
year.  Members also noted that the figure was in excess of the national level of the 
Planning Inspectorate statistics which was a good reflection on the quality of decision 
making. 
 
The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management highlighted that a 
high number of decisions that had been lost were on house extensions.  The Planning 
Inspectorate felt the harm identified had been insufficient to justify refusal which 
suggested the level of harm had to be quite severe.  The Service Lead, Planning 
Strategy and Development Management advised members to be aware of this in future 
decision making. 
 
Discussions covered: 
 

 Clarification was sought on what the approach should be taken with the Planning 
Inspectorate when different decisions had been made on properties that were in 
close proximity to each other.  In response the Service Lead, Planning Strategy 
and Development Management advised to contact the Planning Inspectorate 
Complaints Team. 

 A query was raised on the appeals process and whether the council had powers 
to request landowners to keep their land tidy.  In response the Service Lead, 
Planning Strategy and Development Management advised that Enforcement 
Officers have the power to issue Section 215 Notices.  

 Concerns were raised that the Planning Inspectorate should make the reasons for 
their decisions clear as they can be open to legal challenge and the cost of a legal 
challenge is expensive. 

 Members thanked officers and members from the previous committee for all their 
hard work in improving the appeal statistics. 

 Clarification was sought on supporting evidence to show that house extensions 
increased the housing stock.  In response the Service Lead, Planning Strategy 
and Development Management advised he was not aware of any formal evidence 
but suggested anecdotally it was the government’s thinking that multiple 
generations are now living the in same household. 

 Concerns were raised that members need to understand Section 215 powers.   In 
response the Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management 
advised if members were in agreement he would provide a briefing paper on the 
powers of a Section 215 but highlighted it was not an area of concern.  The 
Strategic Lead, Governance and Licensing and Monitoring Officer referred to 
government guidance of trying to negotiate breaches first and highlighted it is a 
settlement approach rather than a hard enforcement approach. 

 Members welcomed the suggestion of a training session on planning enforcement 
and its protocols with an invite extended to Development Management Committee 
members and, if required, a briefing note to be brought to committee after the 
training session. 

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the Council’s success rate on planning appeals over the last year has 

improved from 64.3% in the 2017 – 2018 monitoring year to 72.2% over the last 
year be noted, 



Strategic Planning Committee 10 June 2019 
 

2. That the trends in appeal decisions identified in the report particularly the 
substantial harm that needs to be identified to successfully defend the refusal of 
household extensions be noted. 

 
8    East Devon Guide for the Listing of Local Heritage Assets  

 
The Committee considered the Service Lead, Strategic Planning and Development 
Management report summarising the comments on responses received on the public 
consultation and to seek approval to adopt the draft East Devon Guide for the Listing of 
Local Heritage Assets. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the adoption of the draft East Devon Guide for the Listing of Local Heritage Assets, 
subject to amendments arising from the consultation as set out in the report be agreed. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
S Bond (Chairman) 
N Hookway (Vice-Chairman) 
F Caygill 
O Davey 
S Hawkins 
P Hayward 
M Howe 
F King 
D Ledger 
T McCollum 
A Moulding 
P Skinner 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
K Blakey 
A Dent 
G Jung 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Strategic Planning and Development Management 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
G Pratt 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


